



Health and Community Services

Nicole Gorle

Council Initiated:

☐ Yes

☒ No

ECAF: 2025-3002

Motion: 25-422

Type:

☒ Contract

☐ Board Appt.

☐ Code Amendment

☐ Budget Action

☐ Other

Requested Handling:

☒ Normal

☐ Expedite

☐ Urgent

Fund Source:

☐ General Fund

☒ Other

☐ N/A

Executive Rec:

☒ Approve

☐ Do Not Approve

☐ N/A

Approved as to

Form:

☐ Yes

☒ No

☐ N/A

Subject: Contract – Amendment #3 – Ideal Option LLC – Mass Spectrometer Detection

Scope: Amendment #3 would adjust the agreement duration, making the new expiration date August 31, 2026 and adds \$32,508 to the contract. Under the amendment, monthly cost for the contract decreases by roughly \$300 from the monthly costs under amendment #2.

Duration: September 1, 2025 through August 31, 2026

Fiscal Impact: ☐ Current Year ☒ Multi-Year ☐ N/A

Below reflects the amount under this amendment. The new total do not exceed under the contract would be \$77,508 with this amendment.

Expenditures	Current Year	2026	2027	2028	2029	Total
Fund 125	\$10,836	\$21,672				\$32,508
Total's	\$10,836	\$21,672				\$32,508

Authority Granted: Authorizes the Executive to execute the amendment.

Background: The Snohomish County entered into an agreement with Ideal Option LLC through RFP 24-005JM, and the Executive has executed two subsequent amendments as authorized under [SCC 3.04.140\(2\)](#). Under the contract, Ideal Option will provide novel substance research, identification, and analysis. The purpose of this contract is to fill the gap, where typical lab panels in SUD programs, crime labs, and hospitals only focus on a few specific drug classes, this contract will focus on novel substances that those labs don't have the capacity to identify.

Contract History				
Ideal Option – Mass Spectrometer Detection				
ECAF	Approver	Type	Amount	Duration
2024-1365	Director	Original	\$10,000	Execution – Aug. 31, 2024
2024-2083	Executive	Amendment #1	\$20,000	Execution – Mar. 31, 2025
2025-0877	Executive	Amendment #2	\$15,000	Execution – Aug. 31, 2025
Current Do Not Exceed			\$45,000	

Requested Action: Move to GLS October 1st for consideration.